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I. CALL TO ORDER & WELCOME
II. PUBLIC COMMENTS

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons wishing to address the Board on items within its jurisdiction but not on this
agenda. NOTE: Prior to action by the Board or Transportation Policy Advisory Committee on any item on this agenda, the public
may comment on that item. Unscheduled comments may be limited to 3 minutes.

| Convene as the Tulare County Transportation Authority

All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and non-controversial by Authority staff and will
be approved by one motion if no member of the Authority Board or public wishes to comment or ask questions.
Items pulled from the Calendar will be considered separately.

III. AUTHORITY CONSENT CALENDAR - ACTION AND INFORMATION ITEMS
Request approval of the Authority Consent Calendar Items III-A through I11-B

A. Action: Minutes of June 17, 2013 Authority Meeting (Pages 1-4)
B. Action: Adoption of Resolution: Affirm Measure R Citizens’ Oversight Committee
(COC) Member (Pages 5-6)

IV. AUTHORITY ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Information: Measure R Update and Final Year End Comparison (Pages 7-10)

B. Action: Adoption of Resolution: Approval of Expenditure Plan Amendment No. 3 (Page
11-42)

C. Action: Adoption of Resolution: Approve Amendment No. 8 to the Measure R Strategic
Work Plan (Page 43-48)

D. Information: Member Agency Audits Year Ending June 30, 2012 (Pages 49-50)

Dinuba Exeter Farmersville Lindsay Porterville Tulare Visalia Woodlake County of Tulare



E. Information: Tulare County Transportation Authority Year Ending June 30, 2012,
Independent Audit and Financial Statements (Pages 51-52)

V. ADJOURN

The next scheduled Tulare County Transportation Authority (TCTA) meeting will be held on Monday,
September 16, 2013 at 11:30 a.m. (Includes Workshop) at the Lindsay Wellness Center, 860 N.
Sequoia, Lindsay, CA. The Technical Advisory Committee will meet on Thursday, September 12,
2013 at 1:30 p.m. at the regularly scheduled location, TCAG Conference Room, 210 N. Church Street,
Suite B, Visalia CA 93291.
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II.

I11.

IVv.

CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME

PUBLIC COMMENTS
None

AUTHORITY CONSENT CALENDAR -
ACTION/INFORMATION ITEMS
Request approval of the Authority Consent Calendar Items II1-A

A. Action: Minutes of May 20, 2013 Authority Meeting

Upon a motion by Member Cox and seconded by Member Gurrola, the Tulare County
Transportation Authority approved the Authority Consent Calendar Item I1I-A.

AUTHORITY ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Information: Measure R Update

Ms. Davis provided a Measure R Update. In the last 11 months, the TCTA received
$2,330,200, and in the same period last year $2,053,800 was received. This is a 13%
increase over last year. Last fiscal year the TCTA received $22,912,385, this fiscal year
the amount was $25,127,000. This is an increase of 10% over last year. Ms. Davis states
that year end is fast approaching and a revenue review was done from Measure R until
now, and the overall increase of revenue is 6% so far.

Chair Worthley clarifies if the net overall of 6% is the highest annual increase. Ms. Davis
clarifies considering all the revenues to date 6% is a net increase of all fiscal years together.

B. Information: Measure R Expenditure Plan Amendment No. 3 Update

Mr. Smalley provided an update. The City of Woodlake has taken action and has approved
the amendment. Most city agencies will be considering the amendment by the end of the
month, and the County will be considering the amendment on July 9, 2013. The dates are
being updated that will allow TCAG to consider the amendment a month sooner. At the
next TCAG Board Meeting on July 22nd staff will bring back the amendment for action.
This means the effective date moves up to August 29"; this gives the potential for the
transit money to be given out this coming year. TCAG appreciates the Mayor of the City
of Porterville for moving up their item for consideration as this allows TCAG to bring the
amendment back to the board next month. The requirement is representing the majority of
the cities population and the majority of the board of supervisors. When those items are
satisfied the board can vote to finalize the approved amendment.



ADDENDUM

C. Action: Direct staff to contract with a consultant to prepare a preliminary
biological reconnaissance survey for Measure R projects.

Mr. Smalley stated that the budget authority is required to implement this task. This action
allows TCAG staff the authority to move forward on biological reconnaissance survey for
Measure R projects.

Mr. Giuliani provides that the committee has gone through a three inch binder on
Mitigation Banking. Recommendation is for a biological reconnaissance survey for
Measure R projects. Committee is looking at the areas and reviewing what the impact
would have, this would streamline these projects by several months or a year or more, and
this study would look at projects around the county. Funding is strictly for reviewing
regional road projects not trail projects. Staff recommends partnering with a city that
already has one of these consultants and has a small enough dollar amount so TCAG staff
would not have to go out to bid but would be able to be added to the agreement.

Mr. Smalley requests special consideration and recommends board approval to allow staff
to partner up with a city for consultant work.

Mr. Giuliani says there is cost savings for partnering with a city by $5,000 to $8,000 in
overhead.

Upon a motion by Member Allwardt and seconded by Member Gurrola, the Tulare County

Transportation Authority approved the contract with a consultant to prepare a preliminary
biological reconnaissance survey for Measure R projects.

Adjourn

Adjourn as the Tulare County Transportation Authority at 2:15 P.M.
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Tulare County Association of Governments
Sitting as the Tulare County Transportation Authority

AGENDA ITEM II1I-B
July 22, 2013
Prepared by Jason Waters, TCAG Staff

SUBJECT:
Action: Adoption of Resolution: Affirm Measure R Citizens’ Oversight Committee Member
BACKGROUND:
The Measure R Expenditure Plan provides guidelines for the Citizens” Oversight Committee,
including the requirements for membership and the agencies responsible for nominations to the
Oversight Committee. All selections to the Oversight Committee require confirmation from the
Tulare County Transportation Authority.
DISCUSSION:

The City of Lindsay has appointed Philip LoBue to fill its position on the Measure R Citizens’
Oversight Committee. The term will expire June 30, 2015.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Affirm the selection of Philip LoBue to the Citizens’ Oversight Committee.
FISCAL IMPACT:

No fiscal impact.
ATTACHMENT:

1. Resolution for Approval of Citizens’ Oversight Committee Member

Work Element: 700.01 — Measure R Implementation



BEFORE THE
TULARE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of:

AFFFIRMATION OF MEASURE R )
CITIZENS’ OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ) Resolution No.
MEMBER )

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2006 the citizens of Tulare County approved Measure R;
and

WHEREAS, Measure R included an Expenditure Plan that provides the guidance for the
formation of a Citizens’ Oversight Committee, including the agencies that will provide
nominations and the terms which they will serve; and

WHEREAS, the Expenditure Plan outlines that the Transportation Authority Board has
the responsibility of final approval of all appointments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Transportation Authority of the County
of Tulare that the following nomination is approved to serve on the Tulare County Measure R

Citizens’ Oversight Committee.

1. City of Lindsay — Philip LoBue, term expires June 30, 2015

The foregoing Resolution was adopted upon motion of seconded by

, at a regular meeting held on the 22nd day of July, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:
TULARE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

J. Steven Worthley
Chair, TCTA

Ted Smalley
Executive Director, TCTA



Tulare County Association of Governments
Sitting as the Tulare County Transportation Authority

AGENDA ITEM IV-A
July 22,2013
Prepared by Leslie Davis TCAG Staff

SUBJECT:
Information: Measure R Update and Final Year-End Comparison
BACKGROUND:

On November 7, 2006, the voters of Tulare County approved Measure R, imposing a ’2-cent sales
tax for transportation within the incorporated and unincorporated area of Tulare County through
2037. The transportation sales tax funds are spent in accordance with the Expenditure Plan that
resulted from a joint effort among all the cities and the County of Tulare. The Expenditure Plan
reflects the transportation needs of the residents of Tulare County. The plan includes funding for
Regional Projects, Local Programs, Transit/Bike/Environmental Programs and Administration.
The funds are distributed as follows:

Regional Projects (50%)

Local Programs (35%)
Transit/Bike/Environmental (14%)
Administration and Planning Program (1%)

b=

Measure R revenues began to be collected on April 1, 2007. Monthly Measure R advancements
are received by TCAG from the State Board of Equalization followed by quarterly clean-up
disbursements. In total TCAG receives eight advancements and four clean-up disbursements
throughout a fiscal year.

The Measure R 2012 Strategic Work Plan was approved by the Authority on April 16, 2012.
The Work Plan serves as the guide for the delivery of Measure R projects in the upcoming five-
year period.

DISCUSSION:

Status of Measure R Revenues

Fiscal Year 2012/13 Measure R allocations have been received for twelve months and a
requested distribution made through June 2013. The allocation for the month of June is for
$2,846,646.59 compared to $2,939,693.15, last year for the same period. The amount of
$27,973,948.26 for FY 2012/13 has been received compared to $25,852,078.50 for the prior
twelve months of FY 2011/12. This represents more than an 8 % annual increase between 11/12
and 12/13 fiscal years and represents the highest annual amount received to date. See
Attachment “A” revenue chart covering fiscal year 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-
2013 to date.



The growth of the revenues over the course of Measure R is 6% due to a decline experienced
between fiscal years 2008/2009 and 2009/2010. See Attachment “B” revenues life to date for
Measure R Program.

Regional Projects Update

Road 80 Widening: Road 80 serves as the route connecting the City of Dinuba and the City of
Visalia and is a major farm-to-market road. The scope of work is widening 13.5 miles of
roadway, from Goshen Avenue/Avenue 304 in the City of Visalia to El Monte Way/Avenue 416
in the city of Dinuba, from two lanes to four lanes. Road 80 Phases 1, 1A, and two are complete.
The last remaining phase, Phase 3 is under construction. Phase 3, from South of St. Johns River to
Avenue 384 and the culvert on Avenue 360 is scheduled to be completed August 2013.

Avenue 416 Widening: Avenue 416 is the main east to west corridor connecting the City of
Dinuba and SR-99. The Avenue 416 widening project was initialized with the construction of
the Avenue 416/Road 56 signal in FY 08/09. Phase 1 of the Avenue 416 widening, from Road
56 to Road 80 has received a construction allocation, with a scheduled construction start date of
later this year. Phase two of the project, from Road 32 to Road 56, is scheduled for construction
in FY 14/15. The Kings River Bridge construction project on Avenue 416, to replace the
existing two- lane bridge with a new 740’ four- lane bridge, awarded on July 2012 is under
construction and scheduled for completion in 2014.

Completed Projects:
Avenue 280/Road 156 Signal Mooney Boulevard Widening
Avenue 416/Road 56 Signal Road 80 Phases 1, 14, 2 and 4
Santa Fe Bridge Ben Maddox Bridge
Scranton Widening Cartmill Ave RR Grade Separation

Avenue 280/Road 1808Signal

Betty Drive Widening (Phase 2A) and Grade Separation (Phase 2B)
Road 108 Widening

M319 Bridge

ATTACHMENTS:
1. A revenue chart covering fiscal year 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013

to date; Attachment A.
2. Year -end comparison for life of Measure R; Attachment B

Work Element: 700.01 Measure R Implementation



TCTA Item IV-A
ATTACHMENT "A"

Measure R Revenues FY 2009/2010

50% 35% 14% 1%
Running Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Monthly Distribution Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Administration | Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution | Yearly Distribution
Check # | Distribution Total Amount Yearly Total Regional Projects Regional Projects Local Funding Local Funding Transit-Bike-Env Transit-Bike-Env Planning Administration Total Total
EFT 1 $1,574,100.00 $1,574,100.00 $787,050.00 $787,050.00 $550,935.00 $550,935.00 $220,374.00 $220,374.00 $15,741.00 $15,741.00 $1,574,100.00 $1,574,100.00
EFT 2 $2,098,800.00 $3,672,900.00 $1,049,400.00 $1,836,450.00 $734,580.00 $1,285,515.00 $293,832.00 $514,206.00 $20,988.00 $36,729.00 $2,098,800.00 $3,672,900.00
EFT 3 $1,857,281.40 $5,530,181.40 $928,640.70 $2,765,090.70 $650,048.49 $1,935,563.49 $260,019.40 $774,225.40 $18,572.81 $55,301.81 $1,857,281.40 $5,530,181.40
EFT 4 $1,514,500.00 $7,044,681.40 $757,250.00 $3,522,340.70 $530,075.00 $2,465,638.49 $212,030.00 $986,255.40 $15,145.00 $70,446.81 $1,514,500.00 $7,044,681.40
EFT 5 $1,682,800.00 $8,727,481.40 $841,400.00 $4,363,740.70 $588,980.00 $3,054,618.49 $235,592.00 $1,221,847.40 $16,828.00 $87,274.81 $1,682,800.00 $8,727,481.40
EFT 6 $2,027,762.96 $10,755,244.36 $1,013,881.48 $5,377,622.18 $709,717.04 $3,764,335.53 $283,886.81 $1,505,734.21 $20,277.63 $107,552.44 $2,027,762.96 $10,755,244.36
EFT 7 $1,511,100.00 $12,266,344.36 $755,550.00 $6,133,172.18 $528,885.00 $4,293,220.53 $211,554.00 $1,717,288.21 $15,111.00 $122,663.44 $1,511,100.00 $12,266,344.36
EFT 8 $2,014,800.00 $14,281,144.36 $1,007,400.00 $7,140,572.18 $705,180.00 $4,998,400.53 $282,072.00 $1,999,360.21 $20,148.00 $142,811.44 $2,014,800.00 $14,281,144.36
EFT 9 $1,823,180.49 $16,104,324.85 $911,590.25 $8,052,162.43 $638,113.17 $5,636,513.70 $255,245.27 $2,254,605.48 $18,231.80 $161,043.25 $1,823,180.49 $16,104,324.85
EFT 10 $1,335,500.00 $17,439,824.85 $667,750.00 $8,719,912.43 $467,425.00 $6,103,938.70 $186,970.00 $2,441,575.48 $13,355.00 $161,043.25 $1,335,500.00 $17,439,824.85
EFT 1" $1,951,600.00 $19,391,424.85 $975,800.00 $9,695,712.43 $683,060.00 $6,786,998.70 $273,224.00 $2,714,799.48 $19,516.00 $174,398.25 $1,951,600.00 $19,391,424.85
EFT 12 $1,977,704.16 $21,369,129.01 $988,852.08 $10,684,564.51 $692,196.46 $7,479,195.15 $276,878.58 $2,991,678.06 $19,777.04 $213,691.29 $1,977,704.16 $21,369,129.01
* The revenues above have been received from the state for Measure R Purposes for fiscal year 2009/2010
Measure R Revenues FY 2010/2011
50% 35% 14% 1%
Running Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Monthly Distribution Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Administration | Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution | Yearly Distribution
Check # | Distribution Total Amount Yearly Total Regional Projects Regional Projects Local Funding Local Funding Transit-Bike-Env Transit-Bike-Env Planning Administration Total Total
EFT 1 $1,511,900.00 $1,511,900.00 $755,950.00 $755,950.00 $529,165.00 $529,165.00 $211,666.00 $211,666.00 $15,119.00 $15,119.00 $1,511,900.00 $1,511,900.00
EFT 2 $2,012,800.00 $3,524,700.00 $1,006,400.00 $1,762,350.00 $704,480.00 $1,233,645.00 $281,792.00 $493,458.00 $20,128.00 $35,247.00 $2,012,800.00 $3,524,700.00
EFT 3 $2,178,950.95 $5,703,650.95 $1,089,475.48 $2,851,825.48 $762,632.83 $1,996,277.83 $305,053.13 $798,511.13 $21,789.51 $57,036.51 $2,178,950.95 $5,703,650.95
EFT 4 $1,453,500.00 $7,157,150.95 $726,750.00 $3,578,575.48 $508,725.00 $2,505,002.83 $203,490.00 $1,002,001.13 $14,535.00 $71,571.51 $1,453,500.00 $7,157,150.95
EFT 5 $1,930,200.00 $9,087,350.95 $965,100.00 $4,543,675.48 $675,570.00 $3,180,572.83 $270,228.00 $1,272,229.13 $19,302.00 $90,873.51 $1,930,200.00 $9,087,350.95
EFT 6 $2,324,669.39 $11,412,020.34 $1,162,334.70 $5,706,010.17 $813,634.29 $3,994,207.12 $325,453.71 $1,597,682.85 $23,246.69 $114,120.20 $2,324,669.39 $11,412,020.34
EFT 7 $1,580,500.00 $12,992,520.34 $790,250.00 $6,496,260.17 $553,175.00 $4,547,382.12 $221,270.00 $1,818,952.85 $15,805.00 $129,925.20 $1,580,500.00 $12,992,520.34
EFT 8 $2,096,200.00 $15,088,720.34 $1,048,100.00 $7,544,360.17 $733,670.00 $5,281,052.12 $293,468.00 $2,112,420.85 $20,962.00 $150,887.20 $2,096,200.00 $15,088,720.34
EFT 9 $2,146,050.29 $17,234,770.63 $1,073,025.15 $8,617,385.32 $751,117.60 $6,032,169.72 $300,447.04 $2,412,867.89 $21,460.50 $172,347.71 $2,146,050.29 $17,234,770.63
EFT 10 $1,367,700.00 $18,602,470.63 $683,850.00 $9,301,235.32 $478,695.00 $6,510,864.72 $191,478.00 $2,604,345.89 $13,677.00 $172,347.71 $1,367,700.00 $18,602,470.63
EFT 1" $1,993,700.00 $20,596,170.63 $996,850.00 $10,298,085.32 $697,795.00 $7,208,659.72 $279,118.00 $2,883,463.89 $19,937.00 $186,024.71 $1,993,700.00 $20,596,170.63
EFT 12 $2,367,239.79 $22,963,410.42 $1,183,619.90 $11,481,705.21 $828,533.93 $8,037,193.65 $331,413.57 $3,214,877.46 $23,672.40 $229,634.10 $2,367,239.79 $22,963,410.42
* The revenues above have been received from the state for Measure R Purposes for fiscal year 2010/2011
Measure R Revenues FY 2011/2012
50% 35% 14% 1%
Running Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Monthly Distribution Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution Yearly Total Administration | Yearly Total | Monthly Distribution | Yearly Distribution
Check # | Distribution Total Amount Yearly Total Regional Projects Regional Projects Local Funding Local Funding Transit-Bike-Env Transit-Bike-Env Planning Administration Total Total
EFT 1 $1,681,500.00 $1,681,500.00 $840,750.00 $840,750.00 $588,525.00 $588,525.00 $235,410.00 $235,410.00 $16,815.00 $16,815.00 $1,681,500.00 $1,681,500.00
EFT 2 $2,225,400.00 $3,906,900.00 $1,112,700.00 $1,953,450.00 $778,890.00 $1,367,415.00 $311,556.00 $546,966.00 $22,254.00 $39,069.00 $2,225,400.00 $3,906,900.00
EFT 3 $2,391,516.07 $6,298,416.07 $1,195,758.04 $3,149,208.04 $837,030.62 $2,204,445.62 $334,812.25 $881,778.25 $23,915.16 $62,984.16 $2,391,516.07 $6,298,416.07
EFT 4 $1,528,300.00 $7,826,716.07 $764,150.00 $3,913,358.04 $534,905.00 $2,739,350.62 $213,962.00 $1,095,740.25 $15,283.00 $78,267.16 $1,528,300.00 $7,826,716.07
EFT 5 $2,017,700.00 $9,844,416.07 $1,008,850.00 $4,922,208.04 $706,195.00 $3,445,545.62 $282,478.00 $1,378,218.25 $20,177.00 $98,444.16 $2,017,700.00 $9,844,416.07
EFT 6 $2,829,475.65 $12,673,891.72 $1,414,737.83 $6,336,945.86 $990,316.48 $4,435,862.10 $396,126.59 $1,774,344.84 $28,294.76 $126,738.92 $2,829,475.65 $12,673,891.72
EFT 7 $1,751,900.00 $14,425,791.72 $875,950.00 $7,212,895.86 $613,165.00 $5,049,027.10 $245,266.00 $2,019,610.84 $17,519.00 $144,257.92 $1,751,900.00 $14,425,791.72
EFT 8 $2,309,800.00 $16,735,591.72 $1,154,900.00 $8,367,795.86 $808,430.00 $5,857,457.10 $323,372.00 $2,342,982.84 $23,098.00 $167,355.92 $2,309,800.00 $16,735,591.72
EFT 9 $2,561,593.63 $19,297,185.35 $1,280,796.82 $9,648,592.68 $896,557.77 $6,754,014.87 $358,623.11 $2,701,605.95 $25,615.94 $192,971.85 $2,561,593.63 $19,297,185.35
EFT 10 $1,561,400.00 $20,858,585.35 $780,700.00 $10,429,292.68 $546,490.00 $7,300,504.87 $218,596.00 $2,920,201.95 $15,614.00 $192,971.85 $1,561,400.00 $20,858,585.35
EFT 1" $2,053,800.00 $22,912,385.35 $1,026,900.00 $11,456,192.68 $718,830.00 $8,019,334.87 $287,532.00 $3,207,733.95 $20,538.00 $208,585.85 $2,053,800.00 $22,912,385.35
EFT 12 $2,939,693.15 $25,852,078.50 $1,469,846.58 $12,926,039.25 $1,028,892.60 $9,048,227.48 $411,557.04 $3,619,290.99 $29,396.93 $258,520.79 $2,939,693.15 $25,852,078.50
* The revenues above have been received from the state for Measure R Purposes for fiscal year 2011/12
Measure R Revenues FY 2012/2013
50% 35% 14% 1%
